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STATUS OF FPOs IN PUNJAB


503     SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:

Will the Minister of THE AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Farmer Producers Organisations (FPOs) registered, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab;
(b) list of each FPO in Punjab with the products assigned to them and date of their formation;
(c) the funds allocated, released and utilised under Central Sector Scheme “Formation and Promotion of 10,000 new Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)”, State-wise and FPO-wise in Punjab; and
(d) the details of FPOs which have successfully converted themselves as Farmer Producers Company and having robust Agri Processing mechanisms?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN)


(a) & (b): The Government of India is implementing the Central Sector Scheme (CSS) for the “Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs)” scheme to form and promote 10,000 new FPOs. As on 22.07.2024, 8780 FPOs have been have been registered across the country. The state-wise number of FPOs registered is at Annexure-I and district wise number of FPOs registered in Punjab is at Annexure-II. The list of 128 FPOs of Punjab with their identified products and date of registration is attached in Annexure-III.

(c) & (d): Government is implementing a Central Sector Scheme for the formation & promotion of 10,000 FPOs with a total budgetary outlay of Rs 6865 crores. Under the said scheme, funds were released to Implementing Agencies (IAs) by Central Nodal Agency (CNA) viz. SFAC.
The state-wise including Punjab, status of fund released to Implementing Agencies (IAs) under the “Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs)” scheme is at Annexure-IV. All registered Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs) operate under either the Companies Act or the Cooperative Act in their respective states. 7,113 FPOs have been onboarded on the ONDC Portal with more than 20,000 products. The FPOs are at different stages of development according to their age and business plans like input business, aggregation & output marketing of produce & processing. As on 30th June 2024, 8,872 no. of FPOs have been registered under the new FPO scheme. Matching Equity Grant of Rs. 209.9 Crore has been released to 4,135
FPOs. Credit Guarantee Cover worth Rs. 349.28 Cr. issued to 1,542 FPOs.


ANNEXURE-I


State/ UT wise number of FPOs registered under 10,000 FPOs scheme


Sr.No States/ Union union territories No. of FPOs registered

1 Andaman & Nicobar 7

2 Andhra Pradesh 449

3 Arunachal Pradesh 150

4 Assam 427

5 Bihar 577

6 Chhattisgarh 208

7 Dadra Nagar Haveli 2

8 Goa 59

9 Gujarat 393

10 Haryana 161

11 Himachal Pradesh 201

12 Jammu & Kashmir 282

13 Jharkhand 335

14 Karnataka 327

15 Kerala 113

16 Ladakh 3

17 Lakshadweep 1

18 Madhya Pradesh 614

19 Maharashtra 579

20 Manipur 76

21 Meghalaya 55

22 Mizoram 49

23 Nagaland 87

24 Odisha 448

25 Puducherry 6

26 Punjab 136

27 Rajasthan 526

28 Sikkim 13

29 Tamil Nadu 413

30 Telangana 302

31 Tripura 59

32 Uttar Pradesh 1,237

33 Uttarakhand 141

34 West Bengal 344

Grand Total 8,780


ANNEXURE-II
District-wise number of FPOs registered in Punjab


S.N. Name of District Number of FPOs registered

1 Amritsar 5

2 Barnala 3

3 Bathinda 9

4 Faridkot 3

5 Fatehgarh Sahib 5

6 Fazilka 3

7 Ferozepur 4

8 Gurdaspur 8

9 Hoshiarpur 11

10 Jalandhar 8

11 Kapurthala 5

12 Ludhiana 8

13 Malerkotla 3

14 Mansa 5

15 Moga 4

16 Muktsar 3

17 Nawanshahr (Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar) 4

18 Pathankot 4

19 Patiala 11

20 Rupnagar (Ropar) 4

21 Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar (Mohali) 3

22 Sangrur 8

23 Tarn Taran 7

24 Grand Total 128


ANNEXURE-III


List of 128 FPOs of Punjab with their products and date of registration


 S.N FPO Name
Date Of

Incorporation
Primary crop

1
WAHEGURUAJNALA AGRO NAVKRISHAK
FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED

5/26/2023 Paddy

2
ATTARIAGRO NAVKRISHAK FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

5/31/2023 Basmati

3 KARTAR FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 2/9/2022 Green Peas

4
BABA BAKALA SAHIB FED FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

7/4/2023 Wheat

5
MAJHE DE KARAM FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

1/31/2022 Rice

6
SIDHPOHI WOMEN FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

3/17/2023 Basmati Rice

7 PRINKER FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/27/2023 wheat

8
SADDI DHARATI WOMEN FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

3/29/2023 Potato

9 BATHINDA FED PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/20/2023 Oilseed

10
SANJUKAT KISAN FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

12/26/2023 POTATO

11 MAUR FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/19/2023 Wheat

12
THE NATHANA BLOCK FARMERS PRODUCER
COOPERATIVE LIMTED

7/20/2022 Potato

13
THE AAJIVIKA HONEY PRODUCERSÂ€™
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD

3/29/2023 Honey

14
THE PHUL PROGRESSIVE POTATO & BASMATI
PRODUCER FPO CO-OPERATIVE MARKETING CUM-
PROCESSING SOCIETY LIMITED

12/21/2021 Wheat & barley

15
THE RAMPURA PROGRESSIVE POTATO & BASMATI
PRODUCER FPO CO-OPERATIVE MARKETING CUM-
PROCESSING SOCIETY LIMITED

12/21/2021 Wheat & Barley

16
THE SANGAT  BLOCK FARMERS PRODUCER
COOPERATIVE LIMTED

7/6/2022 Mustard

17
SABO ORGANIC FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

8/1/2023 POTATO

18
FARIDKOT FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/8/2023 PADDY

19 KVM FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 5/27/2023 PADDY
20 BURG FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/8/2023 PADDY

21
FOODBLISS AGRITECH FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

5/8/2023 POTATO

22
JAGERY ORGANIC FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/13/2023
ORGANIC

SUGARCANE

23 MANDER FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/27/2023
MIX

VEGETABLE

24
EWANGUN ORGANIC FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

5/8/2023
Organic

Sugarcane

25
SATUDAR DESH BEEKEEPERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/11/2023 Rice


26
ABOHAR PROGRESSIVE KINNOW PRODUCER FPO
CO-OPERATIVE MARKETING CUM-PROCESSING
SOCIETY LIMITED, KHATWA

9/2/2022 Kinnow

27

ARNIWALA PROGRESSIVE BASMATI & LOCAL
FRUIT & VEGETABLE PRODUCER FPO CO-
OPERATIVE MARKETING CUM-PROCESSING
SOCIETY LIMITED

9/2/2022 Wheat & Barley

28
THA KHUIAN SARWAR PROGRESSIVE KINNOW
PRODUCER FPO CO-OPERATIVE MARKETING CUM-
PROCESSING SOCIETY LIMITED, DAULATPURA

12/12/2022 Kinnow, Guava

29
CHHANGA RAI KISAN VIKAS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

8/16/2023 Rice

30
MAKHU AGRO FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

7/24/2023
Chillies,
Oilseeds,

vegetables

31
MAMDOT FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

8/24/2023 Rice

32 ZIRA FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/26/2023
Chillies,
Oilseeds,

vegetables
33 BATALA KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 5/5/2021 Mustard

34
DERA BABA NANAK KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/24/2021 Cauliflower

35
MALLIAN FAQIRAN KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/25/2023 Sugarcane

36 HARBAAZ KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/27/2023 Sugarcane
37 DORANGLA KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 5/8/2023 Sugarcane

38
KALIDWARA KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/4/2023 Sugarcane

39
KAHNUWAN FED FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

7/5/2023 basmati

40
SAPTSINDU FED FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

7/7/2023 Basmati

41
BHUNGA FED OILSEED FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/12/2023
CITRUS
FRUITS

42 DASUYA BASMATI PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 3/22/2023 SUGARCANE

43
ENORMOUS FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/1/2023 PADDY

44
GARHSHANKAR FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LTD

3/7/2024 sugarcane

45
PAATHAR KHETI FED FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/18/2023
Basmati Rice &

Mustard

46
HOSHIARPUR KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

6/3/2021 Carrot

47 KEEN FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/26/2023 PADDY

48
BACHHOHI FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/21/2023 MAIZE

49
KANDI AREA  FED FRUITS AND VEGETABLES
PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED

11/9/2021
Honey,jaggery,

ash
gourd(Organic)

50
MUKERIAN FED FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/23/2023 BASMATI


51
FARM IN ARMS KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

7/1/2021 Sugarcane

52
SARDARNI NATURAL MILLS FED PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

11/6/2023
Kinnow

,Orange, Guava

53
JALANDHARWEST AGRO FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

5/8/2023
POTATO

SEED

54
SHAHKOT FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

10/17/2021 Potato seed

55
MEHATPUR FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

1/29/2024 Wheat & Rice

56
NAKODAR FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

11/8/2021 Muskmelon

57
MANJKI FED FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

8/25/2023 Vegetables

58
PHILLAUR AGRO FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/1/2023 WHEAT

59
RURKA HONEY  VEGETABLES PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/30/2023
Honey,

Vegetables

60
DHILWAN AGRO FED FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

8/24/2023
sugarcane,

paddy

61
KAPURTHALA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

11/11/2021
Maize, Pea,
Cauliflower

62 AGROEMPIRES FED PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/12/2023 Basmati

63
PHAGWARA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/1/2023 PADDY

64
SULTANPUR LODHI FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/9/2022
Chilly, Mix
Vegetables

65
DHAMOT FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/15/2021 Vegetable

66
AGRIKISAN FLEX FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

11/16/2023 Oilseeds

67
DAKHA PROGRESSIVE FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/3/2023 Mustard

68
MACHHIWARA FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

6/1/2021 Potato, Moong

69
PAKHOWAL FARMER FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

12/27/2023 Oilseed

70
RAIKOT FARMERS FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/16/2024
OIL SEEDS,

MOONG, MA
71 SAMRALA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 3/29/2023 Rice

72
SIDHWAN BET FARMER FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

12/28/2023 Oilseed

73 SANGRUR FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/14/2023 PADDY
74 DEHLEEZ FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 8/8/2023 PADDY
75 QASEEDA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 8/3/2023 PADDY

76
PRO AGRI SHAKTI FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/3/2023 Potato

77 GLOWING FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/5/2023 Basmati Rice
78 JHUNIR FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 5/26/2023 Vegetables

79
BENI BAGHA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/30/2023 Vegetables

80 JATTANA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/30/2023 Vegetables


81
KOKRI KALAN WOMEN FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

3/29/2023 Mustard

82
THE HARIAWAL FRAMER PRODUCER CO-
OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD

5/2/2022 Mustard

83 VANTREE FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/23/2023 PADDY

84
THE RAU FRAMER PRODUCER CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETY LTD

5/20/2022
Pulses &
oilseed

85 GIDDER FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/18/2023 PADDY
86 MODESTA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/14/2023 cotton
87 STIRRUP FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/25/2023 PADDY
88 AUR FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 5/2/2023 WHEAT
89 BALACHAUR AGRO PRODUCER COMPANY LTD 4/28/2023 VEGETABLES

90
NAWANSHAHR FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/27/2023 WHEAT

91
SAROYA BLOCK FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

11/21/2022
Sugarcane/

Jaggery
products

92
HILLSNOW FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

2/5/2024 Wheat and Rice

93
GHAROTA FED FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/6/2023 PADDY

94
KANAKADHARA FED FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LTD

4/26/2023 Basmati

95
SUJANTARA KRISHI PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

6/1/2023 RICE, WHEAT

96
CHADIKALA BHUNER HERI NAVKRISHAK
FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED

5/10/2023 Basmati

97
GHAGGAR AGRO FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/18/2021

Tomato and
Onion, Honey,
Mustard/Sunflo

wer

98
NABHA AGRO VIKAS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/9/2021 Capsicum,

99
PATIALA HONEY FED FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/22/2022 Honey

100
KEERATAGRO NAVKRISHAK FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

8/7/2023 Basmati Rice

101
MOHIKALAN AGRO NAVKRISHAK FARMERS
PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED

6/12/2023 Basmati

102
GHAGGA FOOD AGRO FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

7/20/2023 Peas

103
RAJPURA FARMERS FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

9/4/2023 Oilseeds

104
ORGANICURE FARMERS FED PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

8/1/2023 Oilseeds

105
ASSAPURA JIMIDARA FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/18/2024 TOMATO

106
SHAMBHUKALAN FARMERS FED PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

1/3/2024 Potato

107
ROPAR AGRO WOMEN FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED


4/10/2023 Mustard


108
BABA FATEH NATH FODDER AND AGRI PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

8/2/2023 Maize

109 UTAAM KHET PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED  4/29/2021
Potato, Tomato
and Cauliflower

110 CHAMKAUR SAHIB PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 6/2/2021 Maize

111
DERABASSI FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

5/11/2021 Potato

112
SARDAR BAHADUR AGRO FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/23/2021 Pulses

113
BABA FATEH SINGH FARMER PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

4/2/2024 Wheat & Paddy

114
SANJH FODDER AND AGRI PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/5/2023 Fodder

115
UNITED SHAKTI FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

3/1/2023 Durum Wheat

116 MEEMSA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/27/2023 Durum Wheat
117 DIRBA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/24/2023 Durum Wheat
118 GENIUS FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 4/6/2023 Durum Wheat

119
RBAAB AGRO FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

7/9/2021
Basmati Rice

and Potato
120 MARAHAR FED PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 12/30/2023 OILSEEDS

121
BABA AJIT SINGH FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/26/2023 Durum Wheat

122 KURSK FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 7/18/2023 PADDY

123
FATEH AGRO FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LIMITED

4/11/2022 Basmati

124
KASEL AGRO FED FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY
LTD

5/17/2023 Wheat

125
KHADUR SAHIB FED FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LTD

4/10/2023 Wheat

126
BALIHAAR FED FARMERS PRODUCER COMPANY
LTD

4/20/2023 Basmati Rice

127
BABA DEEP SINGH JI FARMERS PRODUCER
COMPANY LIMITED

7/11/2022 Mustard

128 VALTOHA FARMER PRODUCER COMPANY LIMITED 5/5/2023 PADDY


ANNEXURE-IV


State-wise- status of funds released to IAs to form & promote FPOs


S.N. States
No. of FPOs
Registered
(In Nos.)

Equity Grant
Released (In

Rs.)

FPO Mgmt.
Cost Released

(In Rs.)

Cluster-Based
Business

Organizations
Cost Released

(In Rs.)

Grand Total
(In Rs.)

1 Andaman & Nicobar 7 - 1,799,500 835,900 2,635,407

2 Andhra Pradesh 449 74,983,500 177,994,176 136,251,972 389,230,097

3 Arunachal Pradesh 150 10,896,800 51,772,408 56,222,104 118,891,462

4 Assam 427 48,357,260 194,929,729 137,538,877 380,826,293

5 Bihar 580 93,182,270 276,846,501 197,907,309 567,936,660

6 Chhattisgarh 213 46,787,423 98,316,065 72,320,855 217,424,556

7 Dadra Nagar Haveli 2 - - - 2

8 Goa 8 1,700,000 3,570,200 3,818,330 9,088,538

9 Gujarat 419 94,263,500 188,595,104 191,156,768 474,015,791

10 Haryana 172 63,606,700 89,248,398 104,178,777 257,034,047

11 Himachal Pradesh 168 39,997,700 101,309,131 78,550,075 219,857,074

12 Jammu & Kashmir 318 13,382,600 106,404,615 78,566,508 198,354,041

13 Jharkhand 355 43,325,380 160,283,238 119,399,624 323,008,597

14 Karnataka 336 168,274,400 232,784,463 200,465,288 601,524,487

15 Kerala 137 58,436,500 87,109,817 72,723,900 218,270,354

16 Ladakh 3 200,000 1,470,339 6,605,800 8,276,142

17 Lakshadweep 1 - - 630,000 630,001

18 Madhya Pradesh 622 178,772,850 378,235,222 243,439,191 800,447,885

19 Maharashtra 579 193,595,700 303,078,919 217,565,348 714,240,546

20 Manipur 76 18,763,500 40,280,400 45,421,900 104,465,876

21 Meghalaya 57 5,348,370 33,096,024 26,180,300 64,624,751

22 Mizoram 49 7,744,350 27,270,460 25,524,625 60,539,484

23 Nagaland 87 15,513,420 47,483,536 57,284,461 120,281,504

24 Odisha 448 83,393,600 294,711,180 221,376,051 599,481,279

25 Puducherry 6 - - 1,148,000 1,148,006

26 Punjab 136 17,878,490 66,246,139 46,294,191 130,418,956

27 Rajasthan 533 166,175,200 361,278,546 231,244,420 758,698,699

28 Sikkim 13 1,637,500 8,795,383 6,050,331 16,483,227

29 Tamil Nadu 414 193,537,542 243,030,603 210,178,443 646,747,002

30 Telangana 302 103,714,760 183,645,193 136,546,793 423,907,048

31 Tripura 59 7,745,900 38,337,849 31,949,500 78,033,308

32 Uttar Pradesh 1,246 287,623,390 673,318,569 408,265,676 1,369,208,881

33 Uttarakhand 150 15,214,485 95,241,593 82,264,839 192,721,067

34 West Bengal 353 50,083,850 151,048,583 105,456,250 306,589,036


Grand Total 8,875 2,104,136,940 4,717,531,883 3,553,362,406 10,375,040,104


*****

